
Remuneration and Nominations Committee of the 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 

Music and Drama

Date: MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS
Members: Randall Anderson

John Chapman
Marianne Fredericks
Shreela Ghosh
Michael Hoffman
Vivienne Littlechild
Graham Packham
Andy Taylor

Enquiries: Greg Moore
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm.
N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 29 April 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman.

For Decision

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
To elect a Deputy Chairman.

For Decision

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 12)

7. LENGTH OF TERMS OF OFFICE OF CURRENT MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS
Report of the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

8. RECRUITMENT STRATEGY FOR CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Report of the Principal.

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 32)

9. DRAFT ANNUAL REMUNERATION STATEMENT
Report of the Principal.

For Decision
(Pages 33 - 56)

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



3

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 60)

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

16. HR REPORT
Report of the Principal (circulated separately, to Governors only).

For Information



This page is intentionally left blank



REMUNERATION AND NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA

Monday, 29 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Remuneration and Nominations Committee of 
the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Sir Andrew Burns (Chairman)
Vivienne Littlechild MBE (Deputy 
Chairman)
Randall Anderson
John Chapman

Professor Maria Delgado
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman William Russell
Andy Taylor

Officers:
Steve Eddy - Barbican Centre
Katharine Lewis - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Martin Newton - Town Clerk's Department
Lynne Williams - Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Hoffman.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meetings of the 
former Nominations Committee (1 May 2018) and former Remuneration 
Committee (31 October 2018) be confirmed as a correct record.

4. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee considered, discussed and made recommendations on the 
terms of reference of the Committee. 

Arising from debate on this and other relevant associated matters, it was 

RESOLVED – That 

(a) the letter received from the Office for Students confirming the 
School’s registration be drawn to the attention of the Board at its meeting 
on 13 May along with a brief summary of HEFCE / OfS differences; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



(b) the Town Clerk investigates a revised date for the November 2019 
meeting of the Committee; and 

(c) the Board be asked to consider and approve the following 
amendments (additions black in italics) to the Committee’s terms of 
reference –

Remunerations and Nominations Committee terms of reference

The Remuneration & Nominations Committee provides advice to the Board of 
Governors. The Committee combines two distinct roles for which there are 
separate expectations within the CUC HE Code of Governance. Therefore, 
wherever possible, the agenda will define the two distinct areas of business. It 
is recognised that all matters relating to the employment of staff fall within the 
purview of the City of London’s Establishment Committee.

Constitution

Chair of the Committee: a senior co-opted governor who is not the Chair of the 
Board
(CUC HE Code of Governance refers)
Other members:

 The Chairman of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music & Drama (a requirement of the CUC HE Code)

 The Deputy Chairman of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School 
of Music & Drama

 At least two non-Common Council Governors
 At least one other Common Council Governor
 An elected staff member of the Board
 One senior member of the Academic Staff (not a Vice-Principal)
 May include up to two other co-opted members (who are not necessarily 

members of the governing body)

[Note a Remuneration Committee should have a majority of independent 
members; in this instance this means independent of the School but not 
necessarily independent of the City of London.]

In attendance:

 The Principal of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama (except when the 
Committee discusses his or her remuneration)

 VP for Advancement (except when the Committee discusses his or her 
remuneration)

 One senior member of the Academic Staff (not a Vice-Principal) (on 
nominations matters)

 Head of HR
 Secretary & Dean of Students

Page 2



Quorum: of any five three Committee Members (including one co-opted 
member).

All Members are entitled to vote.

Nominations

 To keep and review a skills register for the Board of Governors and its 
subcommittees

 To reflect upon the composition of the Board and its subcommittees and 
take steps to ensure that the Board and its committees promote best 
practice in equality, diversity and inclusion reflect societal norms and 
values (CUC Code refers)

 To seek out and recommend the appointment of new co-opted members 
to the Board of Governors and its subcommittees. The Committee will 
consider advertising vacancies in order to increase the pool of talent 
available. (CUC Code and Instrument of Government refer)

 Satisfy itself that plans are in place for an orderly succession of the 
Board’s membership

 To consider and recommend any application(s) for nominations for 
Fellowships and/or Honorary Fellowships.

[Note: The issue of inclusion of members of the local community (the School’s 
instrument of Government refers) is addressed via the elected Common 
Council members. I propose that this requirement is therefore removed from 
the Instrument at the next revision of the Instrument & Articles.]

Remuneration

 To take note of staff remuneration, the pay structure and benchmark the 
School against the rest of the higher education sector generally and the 
UK Conservatoire sector specifically

 To consider all characteristics protected under the Equality Act 2010 and 
to flag any significant discrepancies within the School’s staffing 
composition

 To satisfy itself with the procedures in place at the School to allow staff 
to make representations about their pay

 To satisfy itself that any ad hoc or personalised payments, including 
severance payments, that might distort the basic remuneration structure 
are made according to transparent and justifiable rules and adhere to 
best practice

 To benchmark the salary of the Principal and Vice-Principals (the senior 
post holders) against a defined list of sector comparators and offer 
comment to the City of London on the outcome of the benchmarking

 To make recommendations to the Board of Governors and the 
Establishment Committee in respect of overall staffing pay structure, 
having regard to equal opportunities

Page 3



 To produce an annual report to the Board of Governors that provides 
assurance that the committee has collectively discharged its 
responsibilities and produce a public annual statement (see note).

Note on annual report:
The report should cover senior staff remuneration (Principal and Vice-
Principals) and include, amongst other things, the approach to remuneration 
and type of factors used in considering reward proposals such as performance 
against strategic objectives, reference to job evaluation schemes etc, and the 
current value for the university of the pay multiple of the Principal’s earning 
against the median of all staff and how this indicator has changed over an 
extended period of time (Remuneration Code and “Possible outline structure for 
a Remuneration Annual Report” refer).

It is recommended that the annual report and the annual statement are one and 
the same but modifications may be necessary to preserve commercial 
confidentiality (Remuneration Code refers). Whilst the full report to the Board 
may be private it should not be withheld from any member of the Board of 
Governors (CUC HE Code of Governance refers).
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non public minutes of the meetings of the former 
Nominations Committee (1 May 2018) and former Remuneration Committee 
(31 October 2018) be confirmed as a correct record.

9. HR REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal on the HR report for the 
School. 

10. RECOMMENDATION FOR FELLOWSHIPS AND HONORARY 
FELLOWSHIPS 2018/19 
The Committee made recommendations for the Board’s consideration on the 
report of the Principal on Fellowships and Honorary Fellowships 2018/19. 

11. FELLOWS ENGAGEMENT PLAN 2019/2020 
The Principal reported to the Committee on the Fellows Engagement Plan 
2019/20.

Page 4



12. ANY NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK 
OF THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non public questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The Deputy Chairman raised one additional item.

The meeting closed at 3.24 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Martin Newton
020 7332 3154      
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee: 
Remunerations & Nominations Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama

Date:  
18 November 2019

Subject: 
Terms of Reference 

Public

Report of: Town Clerk For Information

Summary

At its last meeting, the Remunerations & Nominations Committee proposed a 
number of amendments to its terms of reference. These were concerned with 
updating outdated references to HEFCE and with formalising the previously 
established arrangement whereby the Chairman of the Committee should be a Co-
opted member of the Board of Governors.

The proposed amendments were subsequently approved by the Board of 
Governors and the revised and updated terms of reference are now presented as 
an appendix to this report. 

Recommendation

 That the updated terms of reference be noted.

Contact:
Greg Moore
Telephone: 020 7332 1399
Email: gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk   

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.

Page 8



Appendix 1
[...]
f factors used 
in considering reward proposals such as performance against strategic objectives, 
reference to job evaluation schemes etc, and the current value for the university of the 
pay multiple of the Principal’s earning against the median of all staff and how this 

Page 10



indicator has changed over an extended period of time (Remuneration Code and 
“Possible outline structure for a Remuneration Annual Report” refer).

It is recommended that the annual report and the annual statement are one and the 
same but modifications may be necessary to preserve commercial confidentiality 
(Remuneration Code refers). Whilst the full report to the Board may be private it should 
not be withheld from any member of the Board of Governors (CUC HE Code of 
Governance refers).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee:
Remuneration & Nominations Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama

Date:
08/11/2019

Subject:
Length of terms of office of current members of the 
Board of Governors

Public

Report of:
Lynne Williams, Principal
Report author:
Katharine Lewis, Secretary & Dean of Students

For Information

Summary
The paper below sets out the known terms of office for current members of the 
Board of Governors for the Guildhall School.

Recommendation
Members are asked to note the report to inform later discussions.

Main Report: Length of terms of office of current members of the Board 

The School’s Instrument and Articles of Government establish the maximum term of 
office which is in line with the CUC HE Code of Governance expectation that 
members of a Board should serve for a maximum of two terms of four years or three 
terms of three years.  The Instrument states:

“5. With the exception of the Principal, none of the Governors shall serve on the 
Board of Governors for more than a maximum of nine years in total.  An 
extension will only be considered in exceptional circumstances to 
accommodate th
[...]
first year of office since 2005.  

However, he was previously a member in the early nineteen-nineties 
(including but not necessarily limited to November 1991 to May 1994 – exact 
dates are being checked with LMA).

Elected staff members
 Andy Taylor (teaching staff) in his second year of office, he joined the Board 

in May 2018, 
 Steven Gietzen (administrative staff) is in his first year of office.

Other members
 Lynne Williams, Principal
 Dave Muncey, SU President

Male/female split:    13 males and 7 females 

Katharine Lewis
Secretary & Dean of Students
Email: katharine.lewis@gsmd.ac.uk

Page 14



Committee:
Remuneration & Nominations Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama

Date:
08/11/2019

Subject:
Recruitment strategy for co-opted members Public

Report of:
Lynne Williams, Principal
Report author:
Katharine Lewis, Secretary & Dean of Students

For discussion and 
decision

Summary

The School’s Instrument and Articles of Government require co-opted vacancies on 
the Board of Governors to be advertised.

To support this process a strategy document has been devised to ensure 
consistency across all co-opted vacancy recruitment and appointments and 
comments from the Remuneration & Nominations Committee are invited. Included in 
the document are:
Appendix 1 – note concerning the process of elections for staff members of the 
Board
Appendix 2a – draft role descriptor for a co-opted member of the Board of Governors
Appendix 2b – draft role descriptor for a co-opted member of the Audit & Risk 
Management Committee
Appendix 3 – application form

Given that it is considered good practice for role descriptors, it is further suggested 
within the report that role descriptors are extend to other membership categories.

Recommendation

Members are asked to recommend the strategy to the Board of Governors subject to 
any amendments arising from discussion.

Katharine Lewis
Secretary & Dean of Students

Email: katharine.lewis@gsm
[...]
scriptor will be provided on the School’s website (see 
appendix 3 for draft) to ensure consistency but accompanying CVs for factual information will 
be accepted. 
Ethnicity data for monitoring purposes will be collected.  
Applications will be submitted to the Principal’s Office. 
 
Selection 

Selection will be by a panel comprising: 
 Chair of the Board of Governors (or Deputy Chair) 
 Principal 
 One other (non-School) member of the Board of Governors appointed by the Chair of 

the Board 
 
The panel will short-list the applicants and invite suitable candidates to interview.  
 

Page 18



The panel will make a formal recommendation to the Remuneration & Nominations 
Committee who will then make a recommendation to Board of Governors for Board members, 
or to the relevant committee for other co-opted members.   
 
Administrative arrangements 

The administrative arrangements for advertising and selection will be made by the School 
(Principal’s Office in the first instance).  This will ensure that information about the School is 
consistent and up to date, that fact-checking in respect of the relevant expertise of applicants 
(particularly in respect of HE or artistic experience) can be undertaken, and that monitoring is 
conducted across all appointments.  Appointment letters will be sent out by the Town Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
For future consideration  
In line with the CUC Code, role descriptors for each type of member should be created and 
published. 
The Remuneration & Nominations Committee to consider establishing a process for the 
oversight of the attendance and engagement of all members (not just co-opted). 
 
 
Katharine Lewis 
Secretary & Dean of Students 
 
  

Page 19



Appendix 1: Election of staff members to the Board of 
Governors 
 
For both staff categories (teaching and administrative), the elections are organised by the Town 
Clerk’s Department (liaising with the Secretary & Dean of Students and the Principal’s 
Executive Assistant) with the Town Clerk as the official returning officer. 
 Staff eligibility lists are provided by local HR officers. 
 Advertising of a vacancy is via the Guildhall School staff monthly ezine and on the School’s 

intranet “myGuildhall”. 
 Nominations require a proposer and a seconder from within the relevant category of staff. 
 If an election is required it will be held via a postal ballot, on a “first past the post” system. 
 
 
Election of teaching staff  
Eligibility 
 Academic (Teaching) staff who work 0.3 FTE or above will be eligible to nominate, stand 

and vote. 
 Only teaching/academic staff holding a contract of employment with the City of London 

Corporation will be eligible to vote. 
 Staff who work for both the Guildhall School of Music & Drama and the Barbican Centre 

will be eligible if they meet the 0.3 fte requirement for the School (a combined 0.3fte will 
not count). 

 Only staff who have commenced their contract by the 31 July preceding the election will be 
eligible to vote as the electoral roll will be prepared on the basis of the annual staff HESA 
Return. 

 
Election of administrative staff  
Eligibility 
 Administrative (non-teaching) staff who work at least 0.5 FTE will be eligible to nominate, 

stand and vote. 
 Only administrative staff holding a contract of employment with the City of London 

Corporation will be eligible to vote. 
 Staff who work for both the Guildhall School of Music & Drama and the Barbican Centre 

will be eligible if they meet the 0.5 fte requirement for the School (a combined 0.5fte will 
not count). 

 Only staff who have commenced their contract by the 31 July preceding the election will be 
eligible to vote as the electoral roll will be prepared on the basis of the annual staff HESA 
Return. 

 
Katharine Lewis 
November 2019 
 
  

Page 20



Appendix 2a: Role descriptor and 
person specification for a co-opted 
member of the Board of Governors  
 
[to be inserted top line blurb about the School and its relations
[...]
rt to the Board of Governors. 

 

Co-opted role descriptor 
  
a) Members are expected to play an appropriate part in ensuring that the business of the Audit 

& Risk Management Committee is carried on efficiently, effectively, and in a manner 
appropriate for the proper conduct of public business. 

 
b) Members are expected to make rational and constructive contributions to debate and to 

make their knowledge and expertise available to the Audit & Risk Management Committee 
as opportunity arises.  
 

c) Members are required to accept collective responsibility for the decisions reached by the 
Audit & Risk Management Committee.  

 
d) Members are responsible for ensuring that the Committee fulfils its responsibilities 

ensuring that the performance of the School is adequately assessed against the objectives 
which the Board has approved. 

 
e) The School is a department of the City of London and Members have a responsibility for 

ensuring that the Board of Governors exercises efficient and effective use of the resources of 
the School both from the City and externally for the furtherance of its educational purposes 

Page 26



and that proper mechanisms exist to ensure financial control and for the prevention of 
fraud. 

 
f) Members have a responsibility for ensuring that the Audit & Risk Management Committee 

acts in accordance with the School’s Instrument and Articles of Government, with The 
Higher Education Code of Governance [CUC], with the Handbook for Members of Audit 
Committees in Higher Education Institutions [CUC], and with the City of London’s 
internal rules and regulations.  In the event of uncertainty, a member should seek advice 
from the Clerk (on City matters) or the Secretary and Dean of Students (on higher 
education matters). 

 
g) Members should endeavour to establish constructive and supportive but challenging 

working relationships with City of London employees (both in the School and centrally) but 
must recognise the proper se
[...]
 please tick a box below to identify your ethnicity.  The School will 
use this data to help it evaluate its recruitment and plan for future provision. 

 Asian or Asian British - Indian (31) 

 Asian or Asian British - Pakistani (32) 

 Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi (3 

 Other Asian Background (39) 

 Chinese (34) 

 Black or Black British – Caribbean (21) 

 Black or Black British – African (22) 

 Other Black background (29) 

 Mixed - White and Black Caribbean (41) 

 Mixed - White and Black African (42) 

 Mixed - White and Asian (43) 

 Other Mixed background (49) 

 White (10) 

 Other Ethnic Background (80) 

 Information refused (98) 

 

6. Please sign and date this form 
 

I declare that the information I have given is true and complete. 
 

 

Signed ………………………………………………………….  Date ……………………………..……..……..…….. 

 

 

Please return this completed application form by 5pm on xxxxx 2019 to 
principal@gsmd.ac.uk 

 

Page 32



Committee(s):
Remuneration & Nominations Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama

Date(s):

18/11/2019

Subject:
Remuneration Annual Report

Public

Report of:
Principal, Guildhall School of Music & Drama

Report author:
Head of HR, Barbican & Guildhall School of Music & 
Drama  

For Decision

Summary

This paper sets out a proposed Remuneration Annual Report for the Guildhall 
School as required by the Office for Students.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:
 Approve the Remuneration Annual Report set out in Appendix 1.

Main Report

Background

1. The Office for Students (OfS) does not have legal powers to regulate the pay 
of senior staff in the higher education sector directly. However, they have a 
duty to take into account the value for money higher education providers offer 
for the public money they receive.

2. The OfS set conditions for the public money which higher education providers 
receive. In the case of staff pay, providers must:

 share specific information with the OfS

 publish specific information in their audited financial statements

 take into account the code for senior staff remuneration published by the 
Committee of University Chairs (CUC). This CUC code requires the 
production of a Remuneration Annual Report. The code sets out a 
suggested format of the report and we have followed this in the production 
of the report for the Guildhall School.

Page 33

Agenda Item 9

https://www.universitychairs.ac.uk/higher-education-remuneration-code-2/
https://www.universitychairs.ac.uk/higher-education-remuneration-code-2/


3. The Corporation already publishes a Pay Policy Statement (see Appendix 2) 
covering the remuneration of staff, including those at the Guildhall School, 
and the proposed Remuneration Annual Report will therefore refer to the 
overall Pay Policy Statement. 

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Remuneration Annual Report
 Appendix 2 – Corporation Pay Policy Statement
 Appendix 3 – HE Remuneration Code

Contact:
Steve Eddy
Head of HR (Guildhall School of Music & Drama and Barbican)
0207 382 6148
steve.eddy@barbican.org.uk 

Page 34

mailto:steve.eddy@barbican.org.uk


Appendix 1

Guildhall School of Music & Drama
Annual report on Senior Staff Remuneration for year ended 31/07/2019

1. Introduction

The Guildhall School of Music & Drama’s Remuneration & Nominations Committee 
provides advice to the Board of Governors. It is recognised that all matters relating to 
the employment and remuneration of staff fall within the purview of the City of 
London’s Establishment Committee – further details of this committee are available 
here. Terms of reference for the Remuneration & Nominations Committee of the 
Guildhall School are available here (link to be inserted following publication of the 
agenda).

2. Remuneration & Nominations Committee Membership

Membership of the Committee is as follows:

 Chair of the Committee: a co-opted governor who is not the Chair of the 
Board

Other members:
 The Chairman of the Board of Gove
[...]
raph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Terms of Reference
	7 Length of terms of office of current members of the Board of Governors
	8 Recruitment strategy for co-opted members
	Main report recruitment strategy for co-opted members

	9 Draft Annual Remuneration Statement
	Appendix 1 - Remuneration Annual Report
	Appendix 2 - CoL pay policy statement 2018-19
	Introduction
	Background
	Staff below Senior Management
	Senior Management
	Other Payments
	Transparency
	Recruitment
	Payments on Ceasing Office
	Retirement
	Redundancy
	Settlement of potential claims
	Payment in lieu of notice
	Re-employment

	Publication of information relating to remuneration

	Appendix 3 - HE Remuneration Code June

	13 Non-public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


REMUNERATION AND NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA 

 
Monday, 18 November 2019  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Remuneration and Nominations Committee of 
the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
John Chapman 
Marianne Fredericks 
Shreela Ghosh 
 

Vivienne Littlechild 
Graham Packham 
Andy Taylor 
 

 
Officers: 
Lynne Williams - Principal, Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Katharine Lewis - Secretary & Dean of Students, Guildhall School of Music & 
Drama 

Steve Eddy  - Head of HR, Guildhall School of Music & Drama and Barbican 
Centre  

Rofikul Islam - Town Clerk’s Department 

Greg Moore - Town Clerk's Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on Monday 29 April 
2019 be approved, subject to it being noted that Steve Eddy was Head of HR at 
both the Guildhall School of Music & Drama and the Barbican Centre.  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 
No.29. The Town Clerk read a list of those eligible to stand and Shreela Ghosh, 
being the only Governor expressing her willingness to serve, was duly elected 
as Chair for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.30. The Town Clerk read a list of those eligible to stand and 



Graham Packham, being the only Governor expressing his willingness to serve, 
was duly elected as the Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 
RESOLVED: That the updated terms of reference be noted.  
 

7. LENGTH OF TERMS OF OFFICE OF CURRENT MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS  
The Committee received a report of the Principal which set out the various 
terms of office of current Governors.  
 
A typographical error was noted in respect of Michael Hoffman’s service, with it 
clarified that his current term of office would come to an end in May 2020, not 
2022.   
 
Reference was also made to Deputy David Bradshaw’s service, with it noted 
that he had served on previous incarnations of the Board between 1991 and 
1995. Whilst the Board had been constituted differently at that time, the 
Committee agreed that the nine-year maximum service rule still held and that 
Deputy Bradshaw’s service should be calculated accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

8. RECRUITMENT STRATEGY FOR CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
The Committee received a report of the Principal outlining a proposed 
recruitment strategy for Co-opted Governors. 
 
During discussion, the following points were made: 

• Governors stressed on the need for inclusivity and to advertise in appropriate 
media, so as to ensure that the School attracted the best candidates from a 
diverse set of backgrounds.  

• In relation to specific queries, it was advised that the Guardian Online 
website was widely recognised as market-leader for such recruitment. The 
Secretary & Dean of Students also highlighted to Governors the anticipated 
status of the Committee of University Chairs’ website as the lead platform for 
Higher Education Board recruitment, akin to the role played by jobs.ac.uk in 
respect of Higher Education staffing roles.  

• Governors emphasised the importance of explaining to prospective co-
optees what the anticipated level of engagement and attendance was. 

• The use of the word “challenging” at paragraph G under the co-opted Role 
Descriptor section was highlighted, with it suggested that revised wording 
might be employed to articulate better the role as a critical friend, providing 
helpful scrutiny.  



• In relation to the Audit & Risk Management role descriptor at Appendix 2b, 
Governors queried the reference to abiding by collective decision-making set 
out at paragraph C. It was agreed that this could be removed. 

• Following further comments concerning Appendix 2b, it was agreed that 
Governors would send proposed revisions to the Secretary & Dean of 
Students for incorporation within the version to be issued to the Board. 

• It was suggested that there might be merit in conducting a wholesale review 
of the terms of reference of the Board’s various committees, to ensure there 
was complete consistency both internally and with the CUC’s Higher 
Education Code of Governance. The Town Clerk observed that this could be 
referred to the Governance & Effectiveness Committee for consideration. 

• Governors also suggested that the selection panel for Audit & Risk 
Management Committee co-optees should be different to that employed for 
other co-optee recruitment, given its quasi-independent role. Following 
discussion, it was agreed that it would not be appropriate for the Principal 
and the Chairman of the Board of Governors to serve; rather, the Chairman  
of the Audit & Risk Management Committee (or an appropriate nominee) 
should serve instead, with a view to ensuring audit expertise was 
represented on the panel. 

 
RESOLVED: That the recruitment strategy be recommended to the Board of 
Governors, subject to changes being made in line with discussion at the 
meeting. 
 

9. DRAFT ANNUAL REMUNERATION STATEMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Principal concerning the School’s 
Annual Remuneration Statement. 
 
The Secretary & Dean of Students provided clarity on the difference between 
the Annual Report, which was specified by the Board’s Terms of Reference, 
and the Annual Statement, which was required by the Senior Remuneration 
Guide. The requirements of both were different, with the latter needing to be 
public.  
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that the Annual Report and Annual 
Statement should continue to be separate documents, with Governors 
recognising that incorporating certain elements of the Annual Report within a 
public document could be problematic, particularly concerning individuals’ 
salaries. 
 
It was asked that a report come to the committee on a yearly basis, setting out 
the Principal and Vice Principals’ salaries together with relevant benchmarking 
data. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Remuneration Annual Report, as set out in Appendix 1, 
be approved for submission to the Board of Governors. 
 
 



10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Monday 29 
April 2019 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 

 

16. HR REPORT  

The Committee received a confidential report of the Principal providing an 
update on human resources issues. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.10 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Greg Moore 
Tel: 020 7332 1399                        
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


